

No. 16-8255

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ROBERT LEROY MCCOY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Louisiana

---

---

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA,  
KANSAS, MONTANA, NEVADA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WYOMING AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Alabama Attorney  
General*

Andrew L. Brasher  
*Ala. Solicitor General*

Lauren Simpson  
*Ala. Ass't Attorney  
General  
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
lsimpson@ago.state.al.us

[additional counsel  
listed on inside cover]

---

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Leslie Rutledge  
*Arkansas Atty General*  
323 Center St., Ste 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201

Lawrence G. Wasden  
*Idaho Attorney General*  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Curtis T. Hill, Jr.  
*Indiana Atty General*  
Office of the Atty Gen  
200 West Washington  
Street, Rm 219  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Derek Schmidt  
*Kansas Atty General*  
120 SW 10th Avenue,  
2nd Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

Timothy C. Fox  
*Montana Atty General*  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-  
1401

Adam Paul Laxalt  
*Nevada Atty General*  
100 North Carson St.  
Carson City, NV 89701

Alan Wilson  
*South Carolina*  
*Attorney General*  
P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, SC 29211

Herbert H. Slatery III  
*Tennessee Attorney*  
*General and Reporter*  
500 Charlotte Avenue  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202-  
0207

Sean D. Reyes  
*Utah Atty Gen*  
350 N. State Street,  
Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT  
84114

Peter K. Michael  
*Wyoming Atty General*  
2320 Capitol Avenue  
Cheyenne, WY 82002

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. It is appropriate for a criminal defense attorney to concede one or more elements of an offense in the face of overwhelming evidence.....	4
A. Conceding the elements of an offense is often the best strategy.....	4
B. Conceding offense elements was a reasonable strategy in this case.....	8
II. The Court should not create a special rule that applies only when a defendant and his lawyer disagree about conceding the elements of an offense.....	11
A. A concession of guilt by counsel is not the equivalent of a guilty plea .....	12
B. <i>Farretta</i> and <i>Strickland</i> adequately protect a defendant’s rights in this unusual circumstance .....	15
C. Petitioner’s proposed rule is not administrable.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	18
<i>Bell v. Evatt</i> , 72 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009).....	7
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	14
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	14
<i>Darden v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	1–3, 11–12, 15–17, 19
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	5–6, 20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	13
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 56 So. 3d 72 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	10
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	1

<i>Hoffman v. Cain</i> , No. 09-3041, 2012 WL 1088832 (E.D. La. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	7
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	19
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 514 (W.D.N.C. 2009) .....	8
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	11–14
<i>Lingar v. Bowersox</i> , 176 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	15, 17
<i>Mendoza v. Thaler</i> , No. 5:09cv86, 2012 WL 12817023 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2012).....	7
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	18
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	15
<i>Pinnell v. Palmateer</i> , 114 P.3d 515 (Or. 2005) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	19
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 218 So. 3d 535 (La. 2016) .....	8–10
<i>State v. Prtine</i> , 799 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2011) .....	5

<i>State v. Sowell</i> , 71 N.E.3d 1034 (Ohio 2016) .....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1–3, 12, 15–17, 19, 22
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	2–3, 11–12, 16
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 696 S.E.2d 686 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010).....	5
<i>Underwood v. Clark</i> , 939 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	5, 17–19
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 177 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	14
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	11
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 194 So. 3d 253 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015).....	5

## **Rules**

LA. R. PROF'L CONDUCT 1.2(a) .....	20
LA. R. PROF'L CONDUCT 1.2(d) .....	9, 20
LA. R. PROF'L CONDUCT 3.3(a) .....	20

**Other Authorities**

ABA GUIDELINES FOR THE APPOINTMENT  
AND PERFORMANCE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL  
IN DEATH PENALTY CASES (rev. ed. 2003)  
(reprinted in 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 913  
(2003)) ..... 5–7

Andrea D. Lyon, *Defending the Death  
Penalty Case: What Makes Death  
Different?* 42 MERCER L. REV. 695 (1991) ..... 6
